Decrease in deferred tax assets relating to impairment

provisions

(110)

 Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of IFRS 9 (statement of changes in equity) (1 122)

 Opening retained earnings - IFRS 9  852

 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories

under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s and Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January

2017.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities under IAS 39 to

the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2017:

Table 34.2
Financial assets Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Remeasure-

ment

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Trade receivables and other

contract assets (previously:

trade receivable, amounts due

from customers for contract

work and trade receivable from

related parties)

Loans and

receivables

Amortised

cost

45 215 (3 889) 41 326

Other financial assets

(previously: other receivables,

other receivables from related

parties, other financial

receivables and security

deposits with lessors) 3 810 (51) 3 759

Loans granted 886 (20) 866

Cash and cash equivalents * 4 732 - 4 732

Receivable from investment in

bonds

Held to

maturity 7 175 (541) 6 634

Deposits with banks Loans and

receivables 61  61

Total financial assets   61 879 (4 501) 57 378

* Major amounts of cash is hold in the banks and financial institutions with a Standards & Poor’s rating not lower

than A-, the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the remeasurement and valuation of

the Group’s and the Company’s cash and cash equivalents.

AVIA SOLUTIONS GROUP AB
SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(All tabular amounts are in EUR ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

76

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Remeasure-

ment

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Trade  and other payables

Other financial

liabilities

Financial

liabilities

measured at

amortised cost

25 434 - 25 434

Bank overdrafts 19 826 - 19 826

Bank borrowings 5 553 - 5 553

Finance lease

liabilities 6 227 - 6 227

Other borrowings 26 - 26

Total financial liabilities   57 066 - 57 066

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities under IAS 39

to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2017:

Table 34.3
Financial assets Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Remeasure-

ment

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Trade  receivables and

trade receivables from

related parties

Loans and

receivables
Amortised cost

2 783 (153) 2 630

Other receivables and other

financial receivables 1 886 (111) 1 775

Loans granted 14 976 (207) 14 769

Cash and cash equivalents 254 - 254

Receivable from investment

in bonds

Held to

maturity 7 175 (541) 6 634

Total financial assets   27 074 (1 012) 26 062

Financial liabilities Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Remeasure-

ment

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Trade  and other payables

Other financial

liabilities

Financial

liabilities

measured at

amortised cost 208 - 208

Financial guarantees Financial

guarantee

contracts 47 - 47

Total financial liabilities   255 - 255

The Group’s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in Note 2.1.

The application of these policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above and explained below:

- trade and other receivables that were classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 are now classified as

financial assets measured at amortised cost. An increase of  EUR 3 960 thousand in the allowance for

impairment was recognised in opening retained earnings at 1 January 2017 on transition to IFRS 9.

- corporate bonds that were previously classified as held-to-maturity are now classified as financial assets

[…]

business companies are assigned depending on the term of activity since establishment. Initially start-up businesses

are measured based on 12 month ECL. According to the definition of significant increase in credit risk for start-up

business companies, if a company does not meet its budgets for three years, it is treated as a significant increase in

credit risk and lifetime ECL is calculated. 1-3 categories for start-up business companies are measured as 12 month

ECL, 4-7 categories - lifetime expected losses and written off if they fall to the 9th category.

AVIA SOLUTIONS GROUP AB
SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(All tabular amounts are in EUR ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

81

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The loss allowance provision for other financial assets at amortised cost as at 31 December 2017 reconciles to the

opening loss allowance for that provision as follows:

Table 34.8

 Corporate

bonds

Loans Other

receivables

Total

GROUP

Closing loss allowance as at 31 December 2016

(calculated under IAS 39) - (25) (18) (43)

Amounts restated through opening retained

earnings (541) - (72) (613)

Opening loss allowance as at 1 January 2017

(calculated under IFRS 9) (541) (25) (90) (656)

Increase in the provision recognised in profit or

loss in other expenses during the period (243) (29) (90) (362)

As at 31 December 2017 (784) (54) (180) (1 018)

COMPANY

Closing loss allowance as at 31 December 2016

(calculated under IAS 39) - (656) - (656)

Amounts restated through opening retained

earnings (541) (207) (111) (859)

Reclassification of loss allowance provision from

other financial assets at amortised cost   208   208

Opening loss allowance as at 1 January 2017

(calculated under IFRS 9) (541) (655) (111) (1 307)

Increase in the provision recognised in profit or

loss in other expenses during the period (243)   168 (51) (126)

As at 31 December 2017 (784) (487) (162) (1 433)

AVIA SOLUTIONS GROUP AB
SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(All tabular amounts are in EUR ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

82

 35 Related party transactions

 Related parties of the Company and the Group include entities having significant influence over the Company, key

management personnel of the Group and other related parties. Entities having significant influence over the Company

and the Group are ZIA Valda Cyprus Ltd and ZIA Valda AB (the sole shareholder of ZIA Valda Cyprus Ltd). Transactions